the county jail for a period of not less than one month nor more than one year or by imprisonment in the state prison for a period of not less than one year nor more than three years or by a fine of not less than \$25 nor more than \$1,000 or by both such fine and imprisonment guilty of a gross misdemeanor; and no person so convicted shall be permitted to take or hold office to which he was elected, if any, or receive the emoluments thereof.

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 211.04, 211.18, 211.26, and 211.29 are hereby repealed.

Approved May 24, 1963.

CHAPTER 862-S. F. No. 1863

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the charter of the city of Saint Paul and the effective date of a certain amendment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Paul; vote to adopt charter amendment. Nothwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 410.11 to the contrary, if 53 percent of the votes cast on a proposed amendment of section 201.3 of the charter of the city of Saint Paul are in favor of its adoption, copies of the amendment shall be filed as in the case of the original charter and the amendment shall take effect at such time as fixed in the amendment.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, and shall expire on December 31, 1964.

Approved May 24, 1963.

CHAPTER 863-H, F, No. 1157

An act fixing the salaries of district court judges; appropriating money therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 350.10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 350.10, is amended to read:
- 350.10 **District court judges; salaries.** The yearly salaries to be paid to the judges of the district court shall be \$14,500 \$18,500 each from the state and \$1,500 additional from each county in their respective districts having a population of 200,000 or more. When any district judge shall preside upon the trial or hearing of any cause outside of his resident district wherein the district judge receives a larger salary he shall receive an additional compensation during the period of such trial or hearing the difference between his fixed compensation and the compensation of the district judge of the district where he has been so engaged, to be paid by the county wherein the trial or hearing was held upon certification of the senior resident district judge thereof.
- Sec. 2. There is hereby appropriated for the biennium ending June 30, 1965, to be disbursed by the state auditor from any moneys in the general revenue fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, an amount sufficient to pay the increases in salary provided by this act.
 - Sec. 3. This act is in effect on July 1, 1963.

Approved May 24, 1963.

CHAPTER 864-H. F. No. 1229

An act fixing the salaries of judges of the supreme court; appropriating money therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 350.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 350.09, is amended to read:
- 350.09 Supreme court judges; salaries. The yearly salaries to be paid to the judges of the supreme court shall be as follows:
 - (1) Chief judge, \$20,000 \$23,500.
 - (2) Associate judges, \$19,000 \$22,500 each.
- Sec. 2. There is hereby appropriated to the supreme court for the biennium ending June 30, 1965, from any moneys in the general revenue fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropri-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.